SUPERSEDED IN PART BY I-99-128 (Stausboll)
May 24, 1993

Lee Hawkins, General Manager

East Palo Alto Sanitary District

P.O. Box 51686

East Palo Alto, CA  94303

Re:  Your Request for Advice

Our File No. A‑93‑154

Dear Mr. Hawkins:

This is in response to your request for advice on behalf of A. Peter Evans, president of the East Palo Alto Sanitary District, under the conflict‑of‑interest provisions of the Political Reform Act.

QUESTION

May Mr. Evans participate in a decision to issue a permit to Romic Chemical Corporation if he initiated litigation against  Romic?

CONCLUSION

While the circumstances may create the appearance of a conflict of interest, currently, Mr. Evans does not have an economic interest in decisions affecting Romic and therefore there is no prohibition against him participating.

FACTS

A. Peter Evans is currently the president of the East Palo Alto Sanitary District.  Prior to his election in June 1992, 

Mr. Evans and three other residents filed a petition for writ of mandate against the City of East Palo Alto ("city") and Romic Chemical Corporation ("Romic").  Their petition alleged that the city violated the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA") by approving Romic's application to expand its toxic waste recycling facility without preparation of an environmental impact report.

Mr. Evans and his fellow petitioners will not receive any remuneration, financial or other special benefit if they prevail in the litigation.  The purpose of the lawsuit was solely to force the city's compliance with the CEQA.

Initially, Mr. Evans and his fellow petitioners filed the petition in pro per.  However, when the court dismissed their petition, they retained counsel to seek relief from dismissal.  The relief from dismissal was granted subject to petitioners paying the costs incurred by the city and Romic amounting to $3,500. 

On Friday, May 21, petitioner's attorney, Mr. Tsadik, informed me that the court's relief from dismissal is contingent on petitioners paying the $3,500.  Should petitioners determine not to pursue this action, or should this matter settle out of court, petitioners would not be liable for this amount.  Mr. Tsakik informed me that all parties have been negotiating settlement of this matter.  He further informed me that Romic has agreed to comply with the CEQA requirements.  It appears that this matter will be settled without any further legal action.

Romic has filed an application for a waste discharge permit with the sanitary district.  The attorneys for Romic have advised the district that Mr. Evans should disqualify himself from participating in the waste discharge permit application.

ANALYSIS

Section 87100 prohibits public officials from making, participating in, or using their official position to influence a governmental decision in which they know or have reason to know they have a financial interest.  

An official has a financial interest in a governmental decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, or on a member of the official's immediate family, or on:

(a)  Any business entity in which the public 


official has a direct or indirect investment worth 


one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  

(b)  Any real property in which the public 



official has a direct or indirect interest worth 



one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  

(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts

and other than loans by a commercial lending 



institution in the regular course of business on 



terms available to the public without regard to 



official status, aggregating two hundred fifty 



dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, 



received by or promised to the public official 



within 12 months prior to the time when the 




decision is made.  

(d)  Any business entity in which the public 


official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, 


employee, or holds any position of management.  

(e)  Any donor of, or any intermediary or 



agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating 


two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value 


provided to, received by, or promised to the public 


official within 12 months prior to the time when 



the decision is made.  

For purposes of this section, indirect 




investment or interest means any investment or 



interest owned by the spouse or dependent child of 


a public official, by an agent on behalf of a 



public official, or by a business entity or trust 


in which the official, the official's agents, 



spouse, and dependent children own directly, 



indirectly, or beneficially a 10‑percent interest 


or greater.

Section 87103

Accordingly, a public official may not make, participate in making, or attempt to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision if the decision will have a reasonably foreseeable and material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official, or on a member of the official's immediate family, or on any of the official's economic interests specified in Section 87103 above.

The term "income" as used in the Act includes both gifts and loans.  (Section 82030.)  An unpaid debt constitutes a loan and as such is considered "income" under the Act.  (Burnham Advice Letter A‑87‑037.)

If the requirement to pay the costs incurred by city and Romic was mandatory and not contingent on the granting of the relief from dismissal, Mr. Evans would have incurred an indebtedness to Romic and the city in the amount of $3,500.  The debt, if it remained unpaid, would constitute a loan and as such would be considered "income" under the Act.  That is not the case here.

It appears that the matter has been settled.  Romic has agreed to comply with CEQA requirements.  The petitioners will not need to pursue relief from dismissal.  They have not incurred a debt to the city or to Romic.

 Accordingly, Mr. Evans does not have a financial interest as provided for in Sectin 87103 and is not prohibited from participating in decisions affecting Romic.

I trust this answers your question.  If you need further assistance, please feel free to contact the Commission's Legal Division at (9l6) 322‑5901.

Sincerely,

Jeff Marschner

General Counsel

By:  Jeanette E. Turvill

Political Reform Consultant

Legal Division
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